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Members of the Public

The Chairman called the September 15, 2005 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for October 20, 2005.  This is a change from the regularly-scheduled second Thursday of the month, because October 13 is the second day of Yom Kippur.   The Chairman also noted that William Monti would not usually be available the third Thursday of the month, due to other obligations.
The minutes of the August 18, 2005 meeting were unanimously accepted. 

The Chairman offered kudos to both Gerald Reilly and the members of the Board of Appeals, saying that once again a ZBA decision had been upheld in an Article 78 proceeding, this time brought by Tom and Nancy Clark in response to the Pezzillo appeal of the previous spring.  The Chairman went on to say that he could not remember a time in his 14 years on the Board when the ZBA had not prevailed when challenged by an Article 78.  

The Chairman announced that, as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  Any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

HEARINGS CONTINUED:

BA05-15 Dolby, Kirkmon K. (607 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required lot width in an R-4 zoning district per Article V section 250-15.  A variance of 72 ft. is requested (300 ft. required, 228 ft. existing).

Chairman Kamenstein announced that Mr. Dolby’s Planning Board application is still pending, so the hearing of his ZBA application would be carried over to October..

BA05-31 Nancy Baker (10 Warner Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback per Article V Section 250-15 to permit 
completion of a second floor addition and construction of a deck and exterior stairs 
to a basement.  A variance of 10 ft. is requested (15 ft. required; 9 ft. existing; 5 ft. proposed).  Applicant also seeks an increase in the maximum height of a fence in a front yard per Article VI Section 250-22 to permit a retaining wall to remain as built.  A variance of 2 ft. is requested (4 ft. permitted; 6 ft. existing).

The secretary informed the Chairman that the applicant had asked to have her application held over until October.  Chairman Kamenstein agreed.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA05-37 Red Horse Farm, LLC (364 Hardscrabble Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 25 horses and maintenance of a commercial boarding, training and breeding operation per Article XIII Section 250-72.  

Chairman Kamenstein acknowledged receipt of a letter from Theresa Havell, objecting to an increase (to 14) in the number of horses to be kept on the Red Horse Farm property, as well as the proposed change from personal use to a commercial operation.  The Chairman noted that the Special Permit application was for 25 horses.  
Michael Sirignano, attorney for Red Horse Farm, acknowledged that Ms. Havell’s property is next door to Red Horse Farm.  He began to describe the 14-stall barn, riding rings, equipment building and groom’s quarters built when Special Permit BA03-05 was granted for 14 horses for personal use.

The Chairman asked whether the Notice to Property Owners indicated 14 horses or 25, and Mr. Sirignano replied that the Notice was for 25 horses.  He continued with his description of the subject property and his client’s desire to maintain a commercial operation.  

Gerald Reilly interrupted to say that he had looked at the application, and the Notice to Property Owners did, in fact, indicate only 14 horses.

Nonplussed, Mr. Sirignano acknowledged the error and said he would be willing to re-Notice for the proper number of horses.

Chairman Kamenstein thanked him and said the Board would hold the hearing over until October.
BA05-38 Ronald Parlato (for Thomas Mottola) (168 Keeler Lane) – Area Variance –To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 in order to construct a 40 ft. x 25 ft. storage barn.  A variance of 50 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 25 ft. proposed).

Don Rossi, attorney for Mr. Parlato, was called on to address the Board.  He displayed a survey of the Mottola property, saying the nearest neighbor is Thomas Cahill.  Mr. Rossi stated that Mr. Mottola wants to construct a 40 ft. x 25 ft. barn in proximity to the residence and pool/patio area of the property, adding that the barn would be more visible to others if it were placed farther into the center of the property away from the side line.  He said his client was willing to accept the imposition of a condition that significant evergreen screening be planted to reduce any visual impact; in fact, such planting could be implemented as of right any way.  He explained that the trees would act as a screen for both Mr. Mottola and Mr. Cahill.

The Chairman said he had been expecting a letter from Mr. Cahill, stating that he had no objection to the granting of the Variance, but no such letter had been received.

Mr. Rossi explained that his client and Mr. Cahill had not yet reached an agreement, but Mr. Cahill was present.

When the Chairman commented that Mr. Mottola could plant all the trees he wants without permission from the Board of Appeals, Mr. Rossi said he would submit that such planting would serve to mitigate any impact of the barn on the Cahill residence.  He went on to say that the style of the barn would be in keeping with the house and other improvements made to properties in the neighborhood.  
The Chairman asked which side of the barn would have ingress/egress, and it was determined that the barn door would be facing the Mottola residence.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked for the size of the property, and Mr. Rossi replied that it consists of 6.1 acres.

Anthony Schembri asked what the barn would be used for, and Mr. Rossi responded that it was intended for storage of equipment and, in conjunction with the pool, patio furniture, etc.

The Chairman asked if the barn was ever intended to be used as a guesthouse, and Mr. Rossi answered that it was absolutely not intended as such.

Mr. Schembri commented that, for the housing of equipment,  the barn would be more convenient at the top of the driveway, and Mr. Rossi stated that the barn was also intended to provide privacy for the pool area, adding that it would have no vehicular access.

Mr. Schembri asked if the interior of the barn would be left unfinished, and Mr. Rossi replied that he did not know.  He said he was sure it would be nice, but not habitable.

Mr. Schembri pointed out that the tallest side of the barn will face the Cahill property, but Mr. Rossi said the west side would be the tallest side, as the property slopes that way.  Mr. Schembri disagreed, saying that the grade drops off toward the Cahill property, and the low grade wraps around the rear of the barn.  He also stated that the barn will be 34 ft. 6 in. high, leaving very little room for error, as the Town height limit is 35 ft.
After some discussion among the Board members about where maximum height is measured, the Building Inspector said it is measured to the mid-point of the gable, i.e. between the eave and the ridge.

Patrick Browne asked if the barn is mainly meant to be constructed for the purpose of screening the pool, and Mr. Rossi said that is one primary factor.  He stated that the architect, Gary Savitsky, had designed it for a compound-effect, squaring off the property.  He added that he thought the proposed location was better than others/would have less impact, and he said that there were not many sites to choose from.  

Chairman Kamenstein called on Thomas Cahill of 184 Keeler Lane.  Mr. Cahill explained that his property is next door to that of Mr. Mottola, and he is building a new house.  He said he felt strongly that the Variance should not be granted, adding that he had not previously seen the basis for requesting it (screening the Mottola pool area from view).  
Mr., Cahill stated that the variance request did not meet the criteria put forth in the Zoning Ordinance.  He said the setback variance would be substantial, his view would be affected detrimentally by the tall barn, the barn could be moved toward Mr. Mottola’s other, contiguous property if it were purely for storage, the reduction of the view from the Cahill property would certainly be an adverse aesthetic affect, and their property value would be impacted also.    Mr. Cahill commented that Mr. Mottola is a man of substantial resources, and he is known to move often.    He said that while Mr. Mottola might move away in 2 years, the barn would remain.  He reiterated that if the barn is intended for storage, it could be moved to a number of other sites, and he respectfully requested that the variance be denied.
Chairman Kamenstein said the view from the Cahill property is toward the west, and not toward the Mottola property, but Mr. Cahill said that his house will be L-shaped, one side of it will overlook the valley, and as much as 50% of that view would be blocked by the barn.

The Chairman asked about the evergreen trees to be planted.  Mr. Cahill said that Mr. Mottola has the right to plant trees on his property, but such trees would probably be no more than 25 ft. tall, whereas the barn would be nearly 35 ft. high.  

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the primary reason for the proposed location of the barn is to screen the pool area, and Mr. Rossi said that is a primary factor.  
The Chairman commented that the ZBA is charged with the responsibility of granting the least possible variance and maintaining the character of the neighborhood, and he pointed out that the Mottola property has access at Hilltop Drive also.  Mr. Rossi countered that the land at Hilltop Drive is a separate lot.  The Chairman said his point was that, from the standpoint of providing storage, Mr. Mottola has alternative site choices.  For this reason, he felt that the proposed site for the barn had been chosen to screen view of the pool area.
Mr. Rossi said the barn would be a natural accessory to the pool area and house, adding that the Mottola view of the Cahill residence would be more dramatic than the Cahill view of the Mottola property.
Chairman Kamenstein agreed, but he said the difference was that the Cahill residence is being constructed outside of the property’s setbacks.  

Mr. Rossi said he considered the benefit to his client to outweigh any potential adverse effects on others.  He stated his belief that the view from the Cahill residence in the direction of the Mottola barn would be toward the residence and pool, and not out over the open vistas that are such an important part of the Cahill property.  Additionally, he said the view from the second floor of the Cahill residence would be over the barn.  Mr. Rossi stated that his client would lessen the impact of the barn with evergreen screening, but he felt that the beautiful vista would not be impeded by either the barn or the trees.   
Mr. Browne commented that the barn is proposed to be built entirely within the setback, and Mr. Rossi said that was correct.  

Mr. Browne stated that if the barn were to be moved backward, some patio space would have to be sacrificed, but it could still provide the desired privacy in the pool area without extending into the setback.  

Mr. Rossi said the barn would have to be built extremely close to the house to try and avoid the setback, and it would still be in the same line of view from the Cahill residence.

The Chairman asked, if privacy is Mr. Mottola’s main concern, why he doesn’t just plant 35 ft. tall trees and move the building to a site that would not require a variance.

Mr. Rossi said the trees will be planted, but privacy is not the only purpose for building the barn.  He explained that it would be an accessory building for storage and would provide the added aesthetic benefit of being a beautiful barn on the uphill side of the pool area.
Chairman Kamenstein said that if the variance were to be granted, he would suggest that conditions be included to prevent public gatherings and/or future conversion into an accessory apartment.

Mr. Cahill said he wanted to voice 2 observations regarding Mr. Rossi’s comments.  First, while Mr. Rossi said the view from the second floor of the Cahill residence would be unimpeded, the Cahills had thought they would enjoy views from their entire house.  He stated his opinion that the relative harm to him would be disproportionate to any relative gain to Mr. Mottola.  Regarding the need to screen the Mottola pool area, Mr. Cahill commented that a swimming pool would probably only be used for up to 5 months of the year, but his view would be blocked 12 months of the year by the proposed barn.  Finally he said that, despite the imposition of restrictions on its use, the barn would remain even if Mr. Mottola were to move.  

The Chairman said the barn could be constructed in such a way that it could be lowered in the future.  He also commented that while Mr. Rossi always makes a good presentation, he had not seen any compelling reason to grant such a large variance.

Mr. Schembri said he agreed, adding that he had not gotten any sense of hardship, the setback had been completely disrespected purely to please the applicant, and the explanation of the barn’s use does not warrant the significant variance requested.  Mr. Schembri said that while the barn is attractive, the back of it (facing the Cahill residence) is stark and abrupt in appearance.  

Chairman Kamenstein said that there are ways to compromise, but he felt no real effort had been made as yet.  He commented that Mr. Mottola offered to plant trees, which he could do any way, but nothing had been done to minimize the barn’s impact on the neighborhood.
Mr. Rossi said he would like the Board to hold the application over, and in the meantime, he would speak to Mr. Mottola about mitigation.

The Chairman thanked Mr. Rossi, saying that the Board is able to grant relief from the Zoning Ordinance, but they also need to feel that an effort is being made to mitigate any possible impact, and there had been insufficient effort thus far to mitigate the effect of the barn.

Mr. Rossi began to say that the proposed evergreen plantings would screen the barn, but the Chairman said the trees could be planted to screen view of Mr. Mottola’s pool without constructing the barn and would require no variance.
Mr. Browne said that, considering Mr. Cahill’s strong objection, a greater effort needed to be made to either reach an agreement or compromise in some way.

Chairman Kamenstein asked Mr. Rossi to return in October with a couple of alternative proposals.

The Chairman then called on Charles Mandelstam of 306 June Road.  Mr. Mandelstam explained that he had been the lawyer for the creators of the original Keeler Hill subdivision (12 lots on over 170 acres), adding that they had sacrificed potential revenue to create a special neighborhood of beautiful properties with majestic views.  To ensure that the neighborhood would not deteriorate, a covenant was devised requiring that a majority of lot owners in the subdivision (7) was needed for approval to build anything.  Mr. Mandelstam added that some proposals were in fact denied.   He said he thought the neighborhood deserved to be treasured, and he urged the Board not to allow the variance request.
The Chairman asked if the stipulation that majority approval was required for construction was included in a homeowner’s association’s rules that still exist.  

Mr. Mandelstam said the Mottola property was not one of the original Keeler Hill subdivision lots and would not be subject to such a rule, but he had wanted to make a statement about the importance of preserving the neighborhood in general.

Mr. Rossi stated that the covenant would not apply to the Mottola property.  He also said he was not aware of any building having been denied to owners of the Keeler Hill subdivision lots, as he had represented several of them.  He reiterated his opinion that the Mottola barn would be in keeping with the neighborhood, including Keeler Hill.

Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Mandelstam had merely wanted to say that the neighborhood is special and deserves to be maintained.
Mr. Mandelstam said that was correct, and he added that there had been turndowns in Keeler Hill long before Mr. Rossi became involved.

The Chairman said he would adjourn the matter until October.
BA05-39 Robert Armentano (5 Apple Mill Lane) - Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 in order to construct a pool/spa and pool house.  A variance of 60 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 16 ft. 1 in. proposed).

Mr. and Mrs. Robert Armentano and James Sanok of Sanok Design Group were present.  Addressing the Board, Mr. Sanok said his clients wish to develop a pool complex with pool, built-in spa, pergola and pool house, the rear corner of which would be approximately 16 ft. 1 in. from the rear yard line and adjacent to a large wooded lot.  He said he had worked up multiple schemes to anchor the pool complex with a pool house, and he displayed some plans.  Mr. Sanok pointed out that the Armentanos’ property is bisected by a 100 ft. wetlands buffer area.  He explained that, of the multiple schemes done, one was too close to the wetlands buffer area, and another resulted in the pool house losing its relationship to the main house.  
In choosing the final plan, Mr. Sanok said he had tried to respect the wetlands buffer area as well as the setbacks, but also had to deal with the safety issue of young children using the pool, relationship of the kitchen and interior social areas to the pool, and views out into the complex, as well as the pool house’s relationship to and view of the pool.  Describing the adjacent lot, Mr. Sanok said there is a 500 ft. area of woodlands next to the proposed pool area.  He distributed some photographs.
Mr. Browne commented that the Armentano residence is already in the setback, and he said it appeared that the pool house foundation would cross the septic line.

Mr. Sanok said engineers were already looking into redesigning the septic system because the Armentanos plan to enlarge the house.  If the system does not need to be changed, Mr. Sanok said the line could be sleeved through the building.

Mr. Browne noted that there will be a bedroom and full bath in the pool house, and Mr. Sanok said that was correct, although no one will live there.  He explained that the bedroom was meant to be a changing room, and the children might nap there.  
Mr. Thompson pointed out that if a bedroom is added to the property, the Health Department will have to approve the addition.  He asked if the pool house will be heated, and Mr. Armentano answered that it will be, but it is not intended as a residence.

Mr. Sanok added that the DOH application included the pool house with bath and changes to the main house.

Mr. Browne asked if there will be a kitchen in the pool house, and Mr. Armentano responded that there will be a small kitchenette to be used for barbecues, etc.  

Mr. Browne stated that if there is also a kitchen in the pool house, the Armentanos will need to apply for a special permit for an accessory apartment.  

Mr. Thompson added that if cooking space is added to a heated space with bedroom and full bath, the space becomes a dwelling, for which a special permit is required.  He said the maximum permitted area of an accessory apartment is 750 sq. ft. or 20-25% of the floor area of the main dwelling, whichever is less.  Mr. Thompson said the Board of Appeals may relax the size restriction for good cause demonstrated.

Mr. Armentano said he understood, and Mr. Sanok said they would withdraw the plans for a kitchen in the pool house and keep to just the barbecue area under the pergola.  
Mr. Browne said that after looking at Mr. Sanok’s different proposals, he would suggest moving the pool house to the long side of the pool.  He explained that in addition to requiring a variance, placing the pool house opposite the main residence would block the Armentanos’ view of the meadow beyond, and also shield the pool from the sun.  

Mr. Sanok said that option had been considered, but he felt the pool house would be too close to the wetlands buffer area.  He also stated that, placed opposite the main house, the center room of the pool house would have a direct view of the pool, an important safety consideration.

Mr. Browne pointed out that, regarding safety, the pool will need to be fenced any way.  Mr. Sanok agreed, but he added that once people are in the pool area, a full view of the pool is desirable.  He also said that putting the pool house on the long side of the pool would create a narrow sort of channel at the far corner of the house, where a play area is planned.
Chairman Kamenstein said he agreed with Mr. Browne that the best view is toward the open meadow.

Mr. Sanok said the pool house will only be 18 ft. high and the main house is up 2 steps from ground level, so people will be able to see beyond it.  Mr. Browne disagreed, saying the pool house would definitely block the view.

Mr. Armentano said he was beginning to agree with Mr. Browne and wanted to consider the option.

The Chairman said that Mr. Browne is a realtor, and he looks at property in terms of value and future value.  Chairman Kamenstein said that when he and Mr. Browne looked at the site prior to the meeting, they both thought that placing the pool house opposite the residence would visually tighten and shrink the appearance of the property.  He said that he personally would want to keep the distant views, and not be tucked in tight by the pool house.

Mrs. Armentano said her main concern had been safety and the need to see the entire pool.

Mr. Sanok said he wanted to take time to revisit the situation with the Armentanos and return in October.

Chairman Kamenstein said one can never guard against every eventuality regarding safety, so vigilance is necessary.

Mr. Browne recalled that the property had once been 2 separate lots, but one had so much wetlands that it was not useable alone.  He added that, although a lot of the 10 acre area is restricted from use, there is much to be enjoyed by having so much space and a great view. 

Mr. Armentano asked if he was correct in saying that only the pool house presented a problem, and not the pool, and the Chairman answered that that was correct.  

Mr. Armentano said he had been looking at a plan without really being able to visualize an 18 ft.-high building at the end of the pool.  

The Chairman told Mr. Armentano that looking out the back windows of his house, he would see only the pool and not the scenic view of the property.  Mr. Armentano said he thought he agreed, and the Chairman said he really thought the Armentanos would be happier with the pool house to the side of the pool and not opposite their home.

Mr. Schembri pointed out that, if the pool house is moved and has no kitchen, its area can be reduced significantly.
Mr. Armentano asked if he could have the kitchen if the pool house were moved, and Mr. Reilly said an accessory apartment would be very different from a pool house.  

Mr. Thompson pointed out that it would simply require a special permit application (for an accessory apartment), and the Chairman agreed.  He added that the Town encourages accessory apartments.
Mr. Schembri suggested that if the location of the trellis were flipped to where the pool house was originally supposed to go, the meadow would still be experienced, but there would also be a sense of enclosure of the area.  

Mr. Sanok asked if the application would need to be re-filed with the alternate design and the Notices re-sent, and Mr. Reilly explained that as long the variance requested is less than that in the original application the application does not need to be re-filed.

Mr. Schembri asked, if the Armentanos wish to keep the kitchen in the pool house, wouldn’t they have to re-Notice for an accessory apartment, and Mr. Reilly said they would.  It was pointed out that an accessory apartment would require a separate, different application.

The Building Inspector said he thought the variance application might need to be re-Noticed if the accessory structure is to become an accessory apartment and no longer just a pool house.
Chairman Kamenstein told Mr. Armentano that it isn’t difficult to apply for a special permit for an accessory apartment and, in fact, the Town encourages the maintenance of accessory apartments.   He added that, if the Armentanos were already in the process of getting Health Department approval (the most difficult accomplishment), they would find it nice to have an accessory apartment.

Mr. Armentano agreed, and he said he would enjoy the convenience of having kitchen facilities convenient to the pool.  He said he appreciated the Board’s advice about moving the pool house.
The Chairman said the hearing would be carried over.  
BA05-40 Rudolf Tromp (855 Peach Lake Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up 

to 16 horses, including maintenance of a commercial boarding, breeding and training 

operation per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The secretary informed the Chairman that Mr. Tromp wished to have his application held 

over, and the Board agreed to do so.

There was no further business to be conducted, and the Chairman closed the meeting.
Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

 Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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